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INTRODUCTION

Unlock a world of fun and secrets with My Mini Locker™ by VTech®
Keep your treasures safe with your very own 4-digit passcode, reveal
hidden messages with the Secret Message Light, and customize
your locker with stickers and glowing frame lights. Set the time and
use it as an alarm clock. Connect your music player via Bluetooth®
to listen to your own music or enjoy 40 built-in melodies and cool
games.
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INCLUDED IN THIS PACKAGE

* My Mini Locker

* Drawer (with secret compartment!)
* Adjustable Spacer

* 1 Sticker Sheet

* Memo Pad

e Invisible Ink Pen

* 4 Pegboard Hooks

WARNING

All packing materials such as tape, plastic sheets, packaging locks,
removable tags, cable ties and packaging screws are not part of this
toy, and should be discarded for your child’s safety.

NOTE
Please save this Instruction Manual as it contains important information.

ATTENTION

Pour la sécurité de votre enfant, débarrassez-vous de tous les produits
d’emballage tels que rubans adhésifs, feuilles de plastique, attaches,
étiquettes et vis d’emballage. lls ne font pas partie du jouet.




NOTE
Il est conseillé de sauvegarder ce manuel d'utilisation car il comporte
des informations importantes.

/A  WARNING:

CHOKING HAZARD—Small parts.
Not for children under 3 yrs.

/A AVERTISSEMENT:

RISQUE DE SUFFOCATION—Petites
pieces. Ne convient pas aux enfants
de moins de 3 ans.

GETTING STARTED

IMPORTANT! Exiting from Try-Me mode

My Mini Locker is in Try-Me (demo) mode in packaging. To exit Try-
Me mode:

1. Open the battery compartment
2. Locate the Reset Button |
3. Using a pen tip or other small object, press
and hold the Reset Button for about 2 seconds.
You will enter the Time Set-Up page after exiting
Try-Me mode.




INITIAL SET-UP

1. TIME SET-UP

When you first use the My Mini Locker, or change the batteries,
you will need to set the time. Press the Left or Right Button to
select 12- or 24-hour time format and press the OK Button to
confirm, then press the Number Buttons to input the time, then
press the OK Button to confirm.

2. PASSCODE SET-UP

Press the Number Buttons to create a 4-digit passcode, then
press the OK Button to confirm. Remember your passcode! If
you lose it, you can reset it using the Reset Button (see Product
Features below).

Quick Operation Guide

When My Mini Locker is Off, press any button (except the Secret
Message Light Button) to turn it On and display the time.

1. To open the locker, press the Unlock Button @ and enter the
passcode.

2. Press the Home Button to enter the menu, then use the

Left/Right Buttons to navigate to the correct section and press the

OK Button @ :

Games Menu

Music Menu

Alarm Clock and Timer Settings

Device Settings

3. To read secret messages written with the Invisible Ink Pen, press
the Secret Message Light Button @ to turn on the UV light and
hold the message under the light.

4. Press the Bluetooth Button ” to connect your music player to
listen to your favorite music.

5. To change the clock face, press the Clock Button and use the Left/
Right Buttons to select it.




6. The device will automatically power off after several minutes without
input, or you can press the Clock Button twice to enter sleep mode
immediately.

Bluetooth® Pairing

1. Press the Bluetooth Button a or select the Bluetooth
Icon in Music Mode to enter Bluetooth mode. The Bluetooth
Connection Light will flash blue on My Mini Locker while
waiting for a connection.

2. Enter the Bluetooth interface of your device and search for
Bluetooth devices.

3. On your device, select “VTech 5944 Locker”.

4. Enter the PIN number from My Mini Locker’s display screen
on your device.

5. While in Bluetooth mode, the Bluetooth Connection Light
will remain On.

6. To exit Bluetooth mode, press the Bluetooth Button again.

7. The Locker will automatically search and connect to the last
Bluetooth device that it was connected to before. You do not
need to repeat this process the next time you want to use the
same device.

Battery Removal and Installation

1. Make sure the unit is turned Off.

2. Locate the battery cover on the back of
the unit. Use a screwdriver to loosen the
screw and then open the battery cover.

3. Remove old batteries by pulling
up on one end of each battery.

4. Install 4 new AA (AM-3/LR6)
batteries following the diagram
inside the battery box (for best
performance, alkaline batteries or
fully charged Ni-MH rechargeable
batteries are recommended).




5. Replace the battery cover and tighten the screw to secure.

/N  WARNING:

Adult assembly required for battery installation.
Keep batteries out of reach of children.

Les piles ou accumulateurs doivent &tre installeés par un adulte.
Tenir les piles ou accumulateurs hors de portée des enfants.

IMPORTANT: BATTERY INFORMATION

Insert batteries with the correct polarity (+ and -).

Do not mix old and new batteries.

Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable
batteries.

Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended
are to be used.

Do not short-circuit the supply terminals.

Remove batteries during long periods of non-use.

Remove exhausted batteries from the toy.

Dispose of batteries safely. Do not dispose of batteries in fire.

RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES:

Remove rechargeable batteries (if removable) from toy before
charging.

Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult
supetrvision.

Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.



IMPORTANT : INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LES PILES

Mettre en place les piles ou les accumulateurs en respectant les
polarités + et —.

Ne pas mélanger des piles ou des accumulateurs neufs avec
des usagés.

Ne pas mélanger différents types de piles : alcalines, zinc-
carbone et rechargeables.

Seules des piles du type recommandé doivent &tre utilisées.

Ne pas mettre les bornes d’une pile ou d’'un accumulateur en
court-circuit (en reliant directement le + et le —).

Retirer les piles ou les accumulateurs en cas de non-utilisation
prolongée.

Enlever les piles ou les accumulateurs usagés du jouet.

Ne les jeter ni au feu ni dans la nature.

PILES RECHARGEABLES :

Les accumulateurs ne doivent &tre chargés que sous la
surveillance d’un adulte.

Ne pas tenter de recharger des piles non rechargeables.




PRODUCT FEATURES
1. BUTTONS AND OPERATIONS

HOME BUTTON

*  Press the Home Button to return to the Main Menu from any
function or activity.

cLock ButToN @

* Press the Clock Button to display the time. Press the Left or
Right Buttons to change the clock style.

* Press the Clock Button again to enter sleep mode.
ok ButToN (D)
* Press the OK Button to confirm selections and settings.

Ler/RiGHT BUTToNs @ ©

e Press the Left or Right Buttons to scroll through the menu
options on the Main Menu and select an activity or setting.

NUMBER BUTTONS (0-9)
* Press the Number Buttons to set or enter the o e 0

time and passcode. 9 @ 6

* Some games use the Number Buttons.
e While listening to music, press the Number 0 @ @
Buttons to add your own silly sound effects! e 0 e

STAR BUTTON e

* Press the Star Button to directly enter volume settings. Press
the Left or Right Button to adjust the volume, and press the OK
Button to confirm.




unLock BUTTON @379

¢ Press the Unlock Button then enter the passcode to unlock and
open the locker.
e Close the locker door to relock it.

SECRET MESSAGE LIGHT BUTTON @

e Press the Secret Message Light Button to turn on the UV light
and reveal secret messages written with the invisible ink marker.

BLUeTooTH BUTTON @I

* Press the Bluetooth Button or select the Bluetooth icon in
Music mode, then follow the instructions in the “Bluetooth
Connection” section above to connect your device.

*  After connecting, play your favorite music!

RESET BUTTON

* Press and hold the Reset Button inside the battery
compartment to clear all settings and restore factory settings.

*  You will return to the INITIAL SET-UP page to set the time and
passcode.

2. CUSTOMIZE YOUR LOCKER g N
Use the included stickers to make
your locker even more unique by
decorating the appearance and
interior.
\ J

3. LOCKER INTERIOR
Use the Adjustable Spacer to adjust
your compartment space.




ACCESSORIES

Install the Pegboard Hooks on the
pegboard and use them to hang up
things like jewelry and keychains (not
included). You can store the Invisible
Ink Pen and Memo Pad in the locker.

AUTOMATIC POWER-OFF

To preserve battery life, My Mini Locker will automatically
power-off after several minutes without input. If Bluetooth is
connected, it will automatically power-off after about 15 minutes
without input. My Mini Locker can be turned on again by
pressing any button (except the Secret Message Light Button).

BATTERY STATUS

The unit will automatically turn Off when the battery *
power is very low. If you see the Low Battery icon

appear on the screen, please replace the batteries. @

ACTIVITIES

1.

1)

2)

Enchanted Activities

Mystical Word

Choose 3 potions to pour into the magical bowl

and mix them to reveal secret words. Press the OK ? ﬁ
Button when the potion you want is shown on the

screen. . . .

Number Challenge

Remember the sequence of numbers before they
disappear, then press the Number Buttons to repeat
the sequence. There are 3 difficulty levels. When

you manage to repeat 5 sequences correctly you will
level up automatically.




3)

4

5)

6)

Miraculous Rating

Press the Left or Right Button to choose one "'"i
topic from friendship, luckiness, charm, strength

and caring. Then select 3 of the 15 magic cards to .a&g_._._n
discover your powerful combo rating! kkkk

Color Charm

Solve addition, subtraction or multiplication questions | 5+5 |
to unlock sparkling gem colors that will shine in the

frame light. Press the Left/Right Button to switch 4P
the answer and press the OK Button to answer

the question. There are 3 difficulty levels. Correctly answer 5
questions to unlock the gem color and level up automatically.
Once you have unlocked a level you can choose a level you
would like to play next.

Fairy Yes or No
Ask the fairy a question and press the OK Button.
She will give you her magical answers!

Hide & Seek

The fairy will randomly jump out of one of the nine

holes. Press the corresponding Number Button DDE
as quickly as possible to catch the fairy before she OB
disappears. There are 3 difficulty levels. Level up DE)

by finding the fairy as many times as possible and
getting two or three hearts. Once you have unlocked
a level you can choose a level you would like to play next.




2)

Music Mode

Built-in 4 Music Albums

Enjoy 40 built-in melodies in 4 different music styles!
Dance

Jazz

Rock y .
Soothing Music € 0 $G3
Press the Left and Right Buttons to select a music style and
press the OK Button to play the melody. Press the Left or Right
Button to change the melody. Press the Number Buttons to
add fun sounds to the melodies. Press the Pound Button (#) to
loop all the melodies in the album 3 times.

Bluetooth -
Connect your music player (not included) with ‘:@
Bluetooth to listen to your own music. See the

“Bluetooth Connection” section above. « i »

3. Time Tools

1)

Alarm

Enter this setting to set an alarm. Press the Left or Right Button to:
Turn the alarm On/Off.

Set the alarm time. ,Q_,
Select an alarm tone. 08:00...
Press the OK Button to confirm and save the < nl »

current setting. When the alarm sounds, press any
button to stop it. If no button is pressed, the alarm will stop after
approximately 60 seconds.




2)

1)

2)

3)

4)

Timer

Enter this setting to set a countdown timer. Press the E
OK Button to enter the setting, then press the Left or

Right Button to set the timer. Press the OK Button 01:00
to confirm the duration and start the countdown timer.

While the timer is running, you can press the OK Button to
pause/resume it. When the bell rings, press any button to stop it.
If no button is pressed, the alarm will stop after approximately 60
seconds.

Settings

Time Settings

Select this option to set the time. Press the Left or e
Right Button to select the time format and press the

OK Button to confirm. Then press the Left or Right 08:00...
Button and Number Buttons to set the time. Then ¢ 12H »
press the OK Button to confirm and save.

Volume

Press the Left or Right Buttons to change the
volume and press the OK Button to confirm.

Frame Light Color

Press the Left or Right Button to select the frame
light color and press the OK Button to confirm.

Frame Light Pattern

Press the Left or Right Buttons to select the frame
light pattern and press OK Button to confirm.




5) Clock Face Design

2

08:00:.

4
Choose your favorite sticker to create the sixth clock ﬁ]z
face.

6) Backlight Control
Press the Left or Right Button to turn the backlight S,

On or Off. —
t==mp
7) Passcode Setup
To change the passcode, enter the original passcode
and press the OK Button, then enter the new 4-digit E]DE]D
passcode twice to complete passcode setup. @@
Jazz Music

Joplin - The Easy Winners

Joplin - Elite Syncopations

Schubert - Allegro Moderato

Lincke - Gluhwurmchen-Idyll

Johnson - Dill Pickles Rag

Fisher - That Todd’lin Town

Winner - Oh Where, Oh Where Has My Little Dog Gone
Daniel Alomia Robles - EI Condor Pasa

Beethoven - Rondo a Capriccio

Saint-Saens - The Swan from Carnival of the Animals




Rock Music

For He’s a Jolly Good Fellow

The Man on the Flying Trapeze

Mozart - Piano Sonata in C, K545 1st Movement
Sanz - Espagnoletas

Schumann - The Wild Horseman

Tarrega - Malaguena

Brahms - Hungarian Dance No. 5

Mozart - Magic Flute Overture

Beethoven - Sonata

Auld Lang Syne

Soothing Music

Chopin - Nocturne Op. 9 No. 2

Pachelbel - Canon

Tchaikovsky - Sleeping Beauty Overture
Strauss - Blue Danube Waltz

Teddy Bears’ Picnic

Litszt - Reve d’amour

Chopin - Prélude No. 7 Op. 28

Bach - Airon G

Foster - Hard Times Come Again No More
Bach - Sheep May Safely Graze

Bluetooth® Statement

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks
owned by the Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
VTech® is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are
those of their respective owners.

RF Warning Statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure
requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition
without restriction.




CARE & MAINTENANCE

Keep the unit clean by wiping it with a slightly damp cloth.

2. Keep the unit out of direct sunlight and away from any direct
heat source.

3. Remove the batteries when the unit is not in use for an extended
period of time.

4. Do not drop the unit on hard surfaces and do not expose the unit
to moisture or water.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If for some reason the unit stops working or malfunctions, please
follow these steps:

. Turn the unit Off.

. Interrupt the power supply by removing the batteries.

. Let the unit stand for a few minutes, then replace the batteries.
. Turn the unit On. The unit should now be ready to use again.

. If the unit still does not work, install a new set of batteries.

IMPORTANT NOTE

If the problem persists, please call our Consumer Services
Department at 1-800-521-2010 in the U.S.,1-877-352-8697 in
Canada, or visit our website vtechkids.com and fill out our Contact
Us form located under the Customer Support link. Creating and
developing VTech products is accompanied by a responsibility that
we take very seriously. We make every effort to ensure the accuracy
of the information, which forms the value of our products. However,
errors sometimes can occur. It is important for you to know that
we stand behind our products and encourage you to contact us
with any problems and/or suggestions you might have. A service
representative will be happy to help you.

GO~ wON =




This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s)
that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference
that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent
appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et
Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils
radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisee aux deux
conditions suivantes :

1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi,
méme si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le
fonctionnement.




NOTE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that
to which the receiver is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

CAUTION

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.




Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Trade Name: VTech®
Model: 5944

Product Name: My Mini Locker
Responsible Party: VTech Electronics North America, L.L.C.

Address: 1156 W. Shure Drive, Suite 200
Arlington Heights, IL 60004
Website: vtechkids.com

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC
RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO
CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL
INTERFERENCE, AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY
INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE
THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION.




Visit our website for more
information about our products,
downloads, resources and more.

vtechkids.com
vtechkids.ca

Read our complete warranty policy online at
vtechkids.com/warranty
vtechkids.ca/warranty
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